The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities if the carrying amount is a

reasonable approximation of fair value.

A substantial portion of the Company’s long-term debt has been contracted at floating rates of interest, which are reset at short intervals. Accordingly, the carrying value of such long-term debt approximates fair value.

Carrying amount Fair value

 Carrying amount

(`, in lakhs unless otherwise stated)(`, in lakhs unless otherwise stated)(`, in lakhs unless otherwise stated)(`, in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.
Ruchi Renewable Energy Private Limited [ CIN : U40104MH2008PTC185366 ]

Notes forming part of financial statements

Note - 30

Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

(i) Market risk

   (a) Currency risk;

   (b) Interest rate risk;

   (c) Commodity Risk;

   (d) Equity Risk;

(ii) Credit risk ; and

(iii) Liquidity risk ;

Risk management framework

(i) Market risk

(a) Currency risk

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments Nil

Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

(A) March 31, 2023

Particulars 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

On account of Variable Rate Borrowings from Financial Institution   (34.50)   34.50   (34.50)   34.50

Sensitivity   (34.50)   34.50   (34.50)   34.50

(B) March 31, 2022

Particulars

On account of Variable Rate Borrowings from Financial Institution   (40.50)   40.50   (40.50)   40.50

Sensitivity   (40.50)   40.50   (40.50)   40.50

(c) Commodity risk

The Company does not deal in Commodities. Accordingly, there is no Commodity risk.

(d) Equity risk

The Company does not have any investments. Accordingly, there is no Equity risk.

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s primary risk management focus is to minimize potential adverse

effects of risks on its financial performance. The Company’s risk management assessment policies and processes are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set

appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor such risks and compliance with the same. Risk assessment and management these policies and processes are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in